Illinois Department of Insurance, which provides a variety of actuarial and other services to
police and firefighter pension funds across the State of Illinois.

Discount Rate

 The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Police Pension Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

 The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount
rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount
rate of 7% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using
a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%) than
the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7%)
1% Increase

(8%)
Net pension liability $ 32,796,715 $ 16,695,460 $ 3,535,870

A-24

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(A)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(B)

Net Pension
Liability
(A) – (B)

Balances at May 1, 2020 $ 108,033,376  $ 74,930,395 $ 33,102,981

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 1,892,648 - 1,892,648

Interest  7,531,882 - 7,531,882

Changes of benefit terms - - -

Difference between expected and actual

experience  313,275 - 313,275

Changes in Assumptions - - -

Contributions-Employer - 3,713,034 (3,713,034)

Contributions-Employees - 863,269 (863,269)

Contributions-buyback - - -

Net Investment Income - 21,610,401 (21,610,401)

Benefit Payments and refunds  (4,655,417) (4,655,417) -

Administrative expense - (41,378) 41,378

Net Changes 5,082,388 21,489,909 (16,407,521)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 113,115,764  $ 96,420,304 $ 16,695,460

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

 For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,113,624. At
April 30, 2021, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the Police Pension Plan from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,909,413  $ 52,019
Change in Assumptions 2,276,333  460,875
Net difference between projected and actual earnings